WHEREAS, after review of the bid documents, David Juzmeski, P.E., P.P. Principal, of 

Neglia Engineering Associates, has determined that the bid of D & L Paving Contractors, Inc., 675 
Franklin Avenue, Nutley, New Jersey 07110 is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder with Base 
Bid in the amount of Three Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars and 
Eighty Cents ($369,468.80) and Alternate Bid #1 in the amount of Seventy Seven Thousand, Eight 
Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars and Fifty-Five Cents ($77,867.55), for a total amount of Four 
Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand, Three Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars, and Thirty-Five Cents 
($447,336.35) for the total of Base Bid and Alternate Bid #1;